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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In re:  Application of Union Electric Company  )  
for Authority to participate in the Midwest   )       Case No. EO-2003-0271 
ISO through a contractual relationship    ) 
with GridAmerica      ) 
  

AMERENUE’S REPLY TO STAFF’S COMMENTS REGARDING FERC’S  
MARCH 25, 2004 ORDER ACCEPTING  SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR FILING 

 

 COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE (the “Company” or 

“AmerenUE”), and hereby provides this brief Reply to Staff’s above-referenced Comments.   

The Company concurs in Staff’s recommendation that the Commission pursue option 

“(c)”, as recommended at page 8 of Staff’s Comments.  As both AmerenUE and Staff noted in 

their respective filings (AmerenUE’s Status Report and Staff’s Comments), the FERC accepted 

the Service Agreement as filed and without amendment or modification.  The terms and 

conditions of the Stipulation and Agreement, this Commission’s Order approving it, and the 

Service Agreement are therefore in effect without modification or condition.  Insofar as the 

FERC has indicated its interpretation of certain matters, the Company agrees with Staff that it is 

appropriate for the Commission to issue in this docket the order Staff suggests (option “(b)” as 

recommended at page 9 of Staff’s Comments), and to make an informational filing of that order 

with the FERC.  The Company does not believe it is necessary, that it would be helpful or 

productive, or that it would further any Missouri interests, for the Commission to pursue option 

“(d)” as described at page 10 of Staff’s Comments.  

Dated:  April 16th, 2004 

             Respectfully submitted, 

SMITH LEWIS, LLP 
 
___/s/ James B. Lowery_____ 
James B. Lowery, #40503 
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
(573) 443-3141 
(573) 442-6686 (Facsimile) 
lowery@smithlewis.com 



 2 

 
David Hennen, #46776 
Associate General Counsel 
Joseph H. Raybuck, #31241 
Managing Associate General Counsel 
Ameren Services Company 
One Ameren Plaza 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310) 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
314-554-4673 
314-554-4014 (fax) 
dhennen@ameren.com 
jraybuck@ameren.com 
Attorneys for Union Electric Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the following parties of 

record, on this 16th day of April, 2004, via email at the email addresses set forth below: 
 
 
General Counsel 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
gencounsel@psc.state.mo.us 

 
Office of the Public Counsel 
P.O. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
opcservice@ded.state.mo.us 
 

 
Robert C. Johnson  
Lisa C. Langeneckert 
The Stolar Partnership LLP 
911 Washington Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
bjohnson@stolarlaw.com 
llangeneckert@stolarlaw.com 

Dennis Williams, Manager 
Missouri Electric Regulatory Affairs 
Aquila, Inc. 
10700 E. 350 Hwy. 
P.O. Box 11739 
Kansas City, MO 63138 
denny.williams@aquila.com 

 
Dean L. Cooper 
Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C. 
312 E. Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
 
Michael A. Rump 
Senior Attorney 
Kansas City Power & Light Company 
1201 Walnut 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 
mike.rump@kcpl.com 
 
Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Bryan Cave, LLP 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 
 
Charles Brent Stewart 
Jeffrey A. Keevil 
STEWART & KEEVIL, L.L.C. 
1001 Cherry Street, Suite 302 
Columbia, Missouri 65201 
stewart499@aol.com  
PER594@aol.com 

 
Timothy Rush 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Kansas City Power & Light Company 
1201 Walnut 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 
tim.rush@kcpl.com 
 
Mike Palmer 
Vice President of Commercial Operations 
The Empire District Electric Company 
602 Joplin Street 
P.O. Box 127 
Joplin, MO 64802 
mpalmer@empiredistrict.com 
 
Gregory A. Hale  
Assistant General Counsel 
Joel deJesus, Counsel 
National Grid USA Service Co., Inc. 
25 Research Drive 
Westborough, MA 01582 
gregory.hale@us.ngrid.com 
joel.dejesus@us.ngrid.com 
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Paul J. Halas 
Senior Vice President and General Counsel 
Grid America LLC 
Key Tower, 50th Floor—Suite 5000 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
paul.halas@us.ngrid.com 
 
Susan L. Hodgson 
Manager, Regional Tariff Development 
National Grid USA Service Co., Inc. 
300 Erie Boulevard West 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
Sue.Hodgson@us.ngrid.com 
 
Karl Zobrist 
Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin, LLP 
2300 Main Street, Suite 1000 
Kansas City, MO 64108 
kzobrist@blackwellsanders.com 
 
Stephen G. Kozey 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Lori Spence 
Associate General Counsel 
Midwest Independent Transmission 
  System Operator, Inc. 
701 City Center Drive 
Carmel, IN 46032 
Ispence@midwestiso.org 
 

/s/James B. Lowery 
James B. Lowery 

 
 


